## **BILL NO. 24-202**

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT AND THE MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY FOR THE CITY'S ACCEPTANCE OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,500,000 FOR THE PLANNING, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF AN EMERGENCY OPERATIONS FACILITY PURSUIT TO HOUSE BILL 2020, SECTION 20.1.2.3.1, FISCAL YEAR 2025 AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE ANY AND ALL DOCUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY FOR THE SAME.

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit (the "City") is a political subdivision of the State Missouri in which City is located and is duly organized and existing pursuant to the constitution and laws of the State of Missouri; and,

WHEREAS, the City's is currently in the process of constructing a new Joint Operations Facility, and,

WHEREAS, the State of Missouri has appropriated funding via HB20.1231, Fiscal Year 2025 to assist in the delivery of the Joint Operations Facility; and,

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Safety (DPS) intends to authorize payment to the City of Lee's Summit pursuant to the noted Appropriation and in accordance with the provisions noted in Exhibit "A".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby approves an agreement between the City of Lee's Summit and the Missouri Department of Public Safety, attached hereto as Exhibit A, for the City's acceptance of appropriated funds in the amount of \$1,500,000 for the planning, design, and construction of an emergency operations facility pursuit to House Bill 2020, section 20.1.2.3.1, Fiscal Year 2025 and authorizing the Mayor to execute any and all documents on behalf of the City for the same.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the, 2024.	City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this	day of
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		

## **BILL NO. 24-202**

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city t	his day of	, 2022.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A.</i>	Baird
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney <i>Brian W. Head</i>		